SENATE RESOLUTION 24

By Stanley

A RESOLUTION to recognize Steve Veesart for his service as the 2008 Chairman of the Board of the Germantown Area Chamber of Commerce.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this legislative body should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of industry and public service and have dedicated their efforts to improving the quality of life and the environment for their fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, Steve Veesart is one such estimable person who served with distinction as Chairman of the Board of the Germantown Area Chamber of Commerce in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Veesart graduated from the University of Missouri, earning a Bachelor of Science degree in business administration; he currently holds his series seven, series twentyfour, and series sixty-three registrations with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA), as well as his insurance and annuity licenses; he is also certified with Accredited Asset Management Specialist (AAMS); and

WHEREAS, as principal of Veesart Financial, LLC, his vast expertise is called upon by his clients in the areas of total wealth management, investment planning, and asset allocation; he has spent a long, distinguished, and illustrious career in the financial services industry, earning the respect of his colleagues and customers alike for the exemplary quality of his work while planning and developing clear investment strategies for his clients; and

WHEREAS, deeply involved in his community, Steve Veesart has offered his time and energies to a number of civic organizations, dedicating to each his coveted leadership. He served as past President of the Germantown Kiwanis Club and currently serves on the Executive Board of the Germantown Area Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, in 2008, Mr. Veesart was elected Chairman of the Board of the Germantown Area Chamber of Commerce, in which position he served with the utmost acumen and alacrity; Mr. Veesart was responsible for the administration of all chamber activities and spearheaded the enhancement and expansion of member services, creating vibrant and effective networking and interaction opportunities for all chamber members; and

WHEREAS, Steve Veesart's outstanding success as a public servant and civic leader is directly attributable to his reliance on the time-honored values of hard work and common sense and an uncommon ability to work well with people of all walks of life; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Veesart is a superb individual who epitomizes the ideal of the consummate professional, dedicated public servant, and reliable friend and neighbor of Germantown; and

WHEREAS, his many accomplishments aside, Mr. Veesart is most appreciative of the love and support he receives from his wife, Laura Veesart; and

WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career, Steve Veesart has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his colleagues; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we hereby recognize Steve Veesart for his service as the 2008 Chairman of the Board of the Germantown Area Chamber of Commerce, applaud his vaunted level of success and his dedication to excellence, and extend to him our best wishes for every continued success, both personally and professionally.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 -